of the Charity Commission.

29  First time adoption of IFRS
This is the first year that the Council has presented its Financial Statements under IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in Note 1 have been applied in preparing the Financial Statements for the year

ended 31 March 2010, the comparative information presented in these Financial Statements for the year ended

31 March 2009 and in the preparation of the opening IFRS Statement of Financial Position at 1 April 2008.

The following tables show how the MRC’s previously published financial position at 1 April 2008 and 31 March

2009, and its 2008-09 financial performance and cash flows produced under UK Accounting Standards have been

adjusted to arrive at the equivalent figures produced under International Accounting Standards. The tables do not

show the consolidated position as this has not been previously reported.

128
 | MRC Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10

 | Financial statements

29  First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of MRC Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2008

MRC
2007-08

under UK
GAAP

IAS 37 IAS 19,
IAS 38

MRC
2007-08

under
IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 174,498 - 379 174,877

Property,	plant	and	equipment 353,742 - (379) 353,363

Investment in Joint Venture - - - -

Financial assets 1,446 - - 1,446

Total non-current assets 529,686 - - 529,686

Current assets

Inventories 2,351 - - 2,351

Trade and other receivables 40,555 - - 40,555

Cash	and	cash	equivalents 35,543 - - 35,543

Total current assets 78,449 - - 78,449

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (203,901) 2,207 (1,485) (203,179)

Provisions falling due within a year - (2,444) - (2,444)

Total current liabilities (203,901) (237) (1,485) (205,623)

Total assets less current liabilities 404,234 (237) (1,485) 402,512

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (5,771) 5,771 - -

Provisions (5,561) (5,534) - (11,095)

Pension (liability)/asset 117,808 - - 117,808

Total non-current liabilities 106,476 237 - 106,713

Assets less liabilities 510,710 - (1,485) 509,225

Equity

Revaluation reserve 70,622 - - 70,622

Intellectual property reserve 174,498 - - 174,498

Donated asset reserve 760 - - 760

Pension reserve 117,808 - - 117,808

General reserve 147,022 - (1,485) 145,537

Total government funds 510,710 - (1,485) 509,225

MRC Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10
 | Financial statements

 | 129

29  First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of MRC Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2009

MRC
2008-09

under UK
GAAP

IAS 37 IAS 19,
IAS 38

IAS 36 MRC
2008-09

under
IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 170,729 - 220 - 170,949

Property,	plant	and	equipment 389,794 - (220) - 389,574

Investment in Joint Venture (1) 2,131 - - - 2,131

Financial assets (1) 919 - - - 919

Total non-current assets 563,573 - - - 563,573

Current assets

Inventories 2,687 - - - 2,687

Trade and other receivables 61,145 - - - 61,145

Cash	and	cash	equivalents 40,805 - - - 40,805

Total current assets 104,637 - - - 104,637

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,765 (3,825) (2,060) - (215,810)

Provisions falling due within a year (1,765) - (1,765) - (1,765)

Total current liabilities (213,750) - (3,825) - (217,575)

Total assets less current
liabilities

454,460 - (3,825) - 450,635

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (4,196) 4,196 - - -

Provisions (1,904) (4,196) - - (6,100)

Pension liability (15,005) - - - (15,005)

Total non-current liabilities (21,105) - - - (21,105)

Assets less liabilities 433,355 - (3,825) - 429,530

Equity

Revaluation reserve 60,432 - - 9,520 69,952

Intellectual property reserve 170,729 - - - 170,729

Donated asset reserve 766 - - - 766

Pension reserve (15,005) - - - (15,005)

General reserve 216,433 - (3,825) (9,520) 203,088

Total government funds 433,355 - (3,825) - 429,530

(1)  In UK GAAP accounts these lines are combined into £3,050,000 on the Investments line.

130
 | MRC Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10

 | Financial statements

29  First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of MRC Operating Cost Statement for the year ended 31 March 2009

MRC
2008-09

under
UK GAAP

IAS 19,
IAS 38

IAS 36 MRC
2008-09

under
IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000

Expenditure

Staff costs 166,668 2,340 - 169,008

Other operating costs 135,893 - - 135,893

Research grants 229,481 - - 229,481

Other research 36,887 - - 36,887

Postgraduate/training awards 67,946 - - 67,946

International subscriptions 15,316 - - 15,316

Commercial activities 31,517 - - 31,517

Amortisation of intangible assets 21,561 241 - 21,802

Depreciation	of	property,	plant	and	equipment	 22,168 (241) - 21,927

Impairment	of	property,	plant	and	equipment 1,317 - 9,520 10,837

Total operating expenditure 728,754 2,340 9,520 740,614

Income

Release of deferred income on donated asset 151 - - 151

Commercial activities 66,423 - - 66,423

Other income 12,972 - - 12,972

Grant income - - - -

Total operating income (79,546) - - (79,546)

Net operating expenditure 649,208 2,340 9,520 661,068

Interest receivable (472) - - (472)

Notional cost of capital 14,429 - - 14,429

Amount payable to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills

17,639 - - 17,639

Other finance cost/(income) (6,935) - - (6,935)

Unwinding of discount on provisions 469 - - 469

Loss	on	disposal	of	property,	plant	and	equipment 879 - - 879

Share of losses of Joint Venture - - - -

Minority Interest - - - -

Net expenditure for the year 675,217 2,340 9,520 687,077

Reversal of notional cost of capital (14,429) - - (14,429)

Net expenditure for the year after
reversal of notional cost of capital

660,788 2,340 9,520 672,648

MRC Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10
 | Financial statements

 | 131

29  First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of MRC net expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2009
£000

Net expenditure for the year under UK GAAP (675,217)

IAS 19 adjustment (2,340)

IAS 38 adjustment (9,520)

Net operating cost for 2009/2010 under IFRS (687,077)

Restatement of MRC total reserves on transition to IFRS

Revaluation
reserve

Intellectual
property

reserve

Donated
asset

reserve

Pension
reserve

General
reserve

Total
reserves

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

UK GAAP as at
1 April 2008

70,622 174,498 760 117,808 147,022 510,710

 IAS 36 - - - - (1,485) (1,485)

 IAS 19 - - - - - -

IFRS as at
1 April 2008

70,622 174,498 760 117,808 145,537 509,225

UK GAAP as at
31 March 2009

60,432 170,729 766 (15,005) 216,433 433,355

 IAS 38 9,520 - - - (9,520) -

 IAS 19 - - - - (3,825) (3,825)

IFRS as at
31 March 2009

69,952 170,729 766 (15,005) 203,088 429,530

132
 | MRC Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10

 | Financial statements

29  First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of MRC Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2009

MRC
2008-09

under
IFRS

IAS 19 IAS 36 MRC
2008-09

under
IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash flow from operating activities

Net operating expenditure (649,208) (2,340) (9,520) (661,068)

Depreciation charge 22,168 (241) - 21,927

Amortisation charge 21,561 241 - 21,802

Impairment	of	property,	plant	and	equipment	 1,317 - 9,520 10,837

Other non-cash items – IAS 19 pension costs 826 - - 826

Unwinding of discount provisions (469) - - (469)

Release of deferred income (151) - - (151)

Decrease in provision for liabilities and charges (3,657) - - (3,657)

(Increase) in inventories (336) - - (336)

(Increase) in trade and other receivables (20,590) - - (20,590)

Increase in trade and other payables 31,598 2,340 - 33,938

Net cash outflow from operating activities (596,941) - - (596,941)

Cash flow from investing activities

Interest received 472 - - 472

Payments to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills

(417) - - (417)

Receipts from sale of tangible fixed assets 168 - - 168

Payments	to	acquire	Property,	Plant	and
Equipment	and	investments

(108,005) - - (108,005)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (107,782) - - (107,782)

Net cash outflow before financing (704,723) - - (704,723)

Cash flows from financing activities

Grant-in-aid received 643,000 - - 643,000

Other capital funding received 157 - - 157

Contributions from other government departments 16,242 - - 16,242

Contributions from grants from other bodies 50,416 - - 50,416

Net cash inflow from financing activities 709,985 - - 709,985

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,262 - - 5,262

Cash	and	cash	equivalents	at	the	beginning	of
the period

35,543 - - 35,543

Cash	and	cash	equivalents	at	the	end	of	the	period 40,805 - - 40,805

MRC Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10
 | Financial statements

 | 133

29  First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Explanation of IFRS adjustments

IAS 19 Employee benefits
The Council has made a provision for accrued holiday pay of £1,485,000 as at 1 April 2008 as required by IAS